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A BILL INTITULED

An Act--

(a) To issue and apply certain sums of public money
for the year ending with the 30th day of June
1992; and

(b) To authorise costs to be incurred, in relation to
certain classes of outputs, for the year ending
with the 30th day ofJune 1992; and

(c) To appropriate the supply granted in the year
ending with the 30th day ofJune 1992

MOST GRACIOUS SOVEREIGN,-We, Your Majesty's most
dutiful and loyal subjects, the House of Representatives of New
Zealand in Parliament assembled, towards making good the
supply which we have cheerfully granted to Your Majesty in
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2 Appropriation (No. 4)

this year, have resolved to grant unto Your Majesty the
amounts hereinafter mentioned, and do therefore most humbly
beseech Your Majesty that it may be enacted: And be it
enacted by the Parliament of New Zealand as follows:

1. Short Title-(1) This Act may be cited as the
Appropriation Act (No. 4) 1991.

(2) This Act relates to the year ending with the 30th day of
June 1992 (hereinafter referred to as this year).

2. Interpretation-In this Act, unless the context otherwise
requires,-

"Amount of costs and public money" means the amount
set out in bold type in Part A of the Estimates m the
Votes administered by security and intelligence
departments under the column headed 1991-92
Vote:

"Amounts of costs" means the amounts set out in bold

type in Part A of the Estimates under the column
headed 1991-92 Vote, in relation to appropriations
for classes of outputs under Mode B:

"Amounts of public money"-
(a) Means the amounts set out in bold type in Part

A of the Estimates under the column headed 1991-92
Vote; but

(b) Does not include-
(i) Amounts for appropriations for classes of

outputs under Mode B; or
(ii) Amounts for appropriations for any security

and intelligence department (as defined in
section 7OA of the Public Finance Act 1989):

"Part A of the Estimates" means Part A-Annual

Appropriations, in relation to the Vote or Votes
aaministered by each department in the Estimates of
Annual Appropriations and Departmental Budgets of
the Government of New Zealand for the Year ending
30 June 1992 (B7 [Pt. I]).

3. Appropriations for costs to be incurred for classes
of outputs pursuant to Mode B-(1) Costs may be incurred,
towards making good the authority to incur costs granted to
Her Majesty for the service of this year, in relation to the
classes of outputs pursuant to Mode B enumerated in column 4
of the First Schedule to this Act, which costs include the costs
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that have been incurred under the Imprest Supply Acts passed
in relation to this year.

(2) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply sums of
public money for the purpose of meeting costs incurred under
the authority of subsection (1) of this section, which sums
include the sums of public money that have been issued and
applied under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this
year.

(3) The costs to which subsection (1) of this section relates are
hereby separately appropriated for the class of outputs against
which the amount of each cost is shown in the several Votes

contained in the Estimates and as set out in columns 2 and 4 of
the First Schedule to this Act.

4. Appropriations of public money for benefits or
grants-(1) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply
amounts or public money, for the purposes of-

(a) The appropriations pursuant to Mode B enumerated in
column 5 of the First Schedule to this Act; and

(b) The appropriations pursuant to Mode A enumerated in
column 5 of the Third Schedule to this Act,-

towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for
the service of this year, which amounts include the sums of
public money that have been issued and applied under the
Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this year.

(2) The amounts ot public money to which subsection (1) of
this section relates are hereby separately appropriated for
expenditure on the category ot benefit or grant against which
each amount is shown in the several Votes contained in the

Estimates and as set out in columns 2 and 5 of the First

Schedule to this Act and columns 2 and 5 of the Third Schedule
to this Act.

5. Appropriations of public money for capital
contributions-(1) The Minister of Finance may issue and
apply amounts of public money, for the purposes of-

(a) The appropriations pursuant to Mode B enumerated in
column 6 of the First Schedule to this Act; and

(b) The appropriations pursuant to Mode A enumerated in
column 6 of the Third Schedule to this Act,-

towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for
the service of this year, which amounts include the sums of
public money that have been issued and applied under the
Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this year.
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(2) The amounts of public money to which subsection (1) of
this section relates are hereby separately appropriated for
expenditure on the capital contribution against which each
amount is shown in the several Votes contained in the
Estimates and as set out in columns 2 and 6 of the First

Schedule to this Act and columns 2 and 6 of the Third Schedule

to this Act.

6. Appropriations for costs to be incurred and public
money to be expended for classes of outputs and capital
contributions pursuant to Mode B in relation to security
and intelligence departments-(1) Costs may be incurred, in
relation to the appropriations for classes of outputs and capital
contributions pursuant to Mode B enumerated in column 4 of
the Second Schedule to this Act, which costs include the costs

that have been incurred in relation to those classes of outputs
and capital contributions under the Imprest Supply Acts passed
in relation to this year.

(2) The Minister of Finance may issue and applj, sums of
public money for the purpose of the appropriations Tor outputs
and capital contributions pursuant to Mode B enumerated in
column 4 of the Second Schedule to this Act, which sums

include sums for the purpose of meeting costs incurred under
the authority of subsection (1) of this section and the sums of
public money that have been issued and applied under the
Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this year.

(3) The costs to which subsection (1) of this section relates
and the sums of public money to which subsection (2) of this
section relates are hereby appropriated for each class of
outputs and capital contribution against which an amount of
costs and public money is shown in the several Votes contained
in the Estimates and as set out in columns 2 and 4 of the
Second Schedule to this Act.

7. Appropriation of public money for programmes
pursuant to Mode A-(1) The Minister of Finance may issue
and apply amounts of public money, for the purposes of the
appropriations pursuant to Mode A enumeratea in column 4 of
the Third Schedule to this Act, towards making good the supply
granted to Her Majesty for the service of this year, wilicn
amounts include the sums of public money that have been
issued and applied under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in
relation to this year.

(2) The amounts of public money to which subsection (1) of
this section relates are hereby separately appropriated for
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expenditure on the programme against which each amount is
shown in the Vote contained in the Estimates and as set out in
columns 2 and 4 of the Third Schedule to this Act.

8. Expenditure of trading revenue for classes of
outputs pursuant to Mode B-In respect of this year, costs

may be incurred pursuant to section 10 (1) of the Public Finance
Act 1989, for the classes of outputs specified in the Fourth
Schedule to this Act.

5

9. Repeals-The enactments specified in the Fifth Schedule
to this Act are hereby repealed.



Department «7 Qffke of
Parliament

Conservation

Crown Law

6 Appropriation (No. 4)

SCHEDULES

Sections 3,4,5 FIRST SCHEDULE

APPROPRIATIONS OF PUBLIC MONEY AND COSTS FOR THE YEAR 1991-92

Column 1

Agriculture and Fisheries

Audit

Commerce

Cultural Affairs

Customs

Defence

Defence Force

Education

Education Review Office

Environment

External Relations and

Trade

Forestry

Government

Superannuation Fund

Health

Inland Revenue

Internal Affairs

Iwi Transition Agency

Justice

Labour

Maori Affairs

Column 2

Agriculture
Fisheries

Audit

Vote

Commerce

Communications

Consumer Affairs

Energy
Regional Development
Tourisrn

Conservation

Crown Law

Cultural Affairs

Custonns

Defence

Defence Force

Education

Education Review Offtce

Environment

External Relations and

Trade

Forestry

Government

Superannuation Fund

Health

Inland Revenue

Internal Affairs

Civil Defence

Local Governrnent

Racing
Recreation and Sport

Iwi Transition Agency

Justice

Labour

Employment
Immigration

Maori Affairs

Column 3

Estimates

B. 7 IPt. IJ

Page Reference

130-131

154

165

172-173

186

196-199

260-266

291

310-311

325-327

351-354

385

397-399

429-430

451-456

458

459-460

461

462

510-511

531-533

552-553

554

555

582

79-80

81

82

83-84

85

86

22-26

27-28

69

4

6

25

7

3

5

4

2

16

7

4

3

7

2

2

2

Column 4

No. of
appropriations for
cloe, # owput,

pursuant to
Mode B

8

5

4

2

3

8

17

4

10

13

17

2

2

1

1

12

4

8

I

24

2

5

2

24

21

4

Colunnn 5

No. of
appyopTiations for

payments 4-
benA or granti
on behalf Qf the

Crown pursuant
to Mode B

84

10

3

17

3

5

10

16

9

2

6

7

4

Column 6

No, of
appropriations jor

Capital
contributions

pursuant to
Mode B

1

1
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FIRST SCHEDULE-continued

APPROPRIATIONS OF PUBLIC MONEY AND COSTS FOR THE YEAR 1991-92-continued

Column 1

Depa,tment or (Rtfie of
Padiament

Maori Development
Establishment Unit

National Library

Office of the Clerk

Oftice of the

Ombudsmen

Pacifc Island Affairs

Parliamentary
Commissioner for the

Environment

Parliamentary Counsel
Office

Parliamentary Service

Poke

Prime Minister and
Cabinet

Privacy Commissioner

Research, Science, and

Technology

Scientific and Industrial
Research

Serious Fraud Office

Social Welfare

State Services

Commission

Statistics

Survey and Land
Information

Tourism

Transport

Treasury

Valuation

Women's Affairs

Youth Affairs

Column 2

VOe

Maori Development

National Library

Office of the Clerk

Ofhce of the

Ombudsmen

Pacific Island Affairs

Parliamentary
Commissioner for the

Environment

Parliamentary Counsel
Office

Parliamentary Service

Police

Prime Minister and

Cabinet

Privacy Commissioner

Research, Science, and

Technology

Scientific and Industrial
Research

Serious Fraud Office

Social Welfare

Senior Citizens

War Pensions

State Services

Commission

Statistics

Survey and Land
Information

Tourisrn

Transport

Treasury
State Owned Enterprises

Valuation

Women's Affairs

Youth Affairs

Column 3

Estimates

B. 7 fl't U

Page Reference

590

597-598

620

629

637

645

653

714

722-723

736-740

783

662-663

676-678

697-698

792-796

797

798

823-824

842

853-854

870-871

883-885

912-913

914

936

948

960-961

No. of

4#.«priatien,»*r
claue, of output

pursuant to
Mode B

4

3

Column 4

6

2

3

2

8

1

1

6

8

4

11

4

4

6

2

13

8

2

3

2

2

10

3

Column 5

No. of-
appopriations for

payments of
ben+ts or grants

on behag of the
Crown punuant

to Mode B

6

10

6

8

8

1

66

2

14

7

1

Column 6

No. of
appropriatwis for

capital
contributions

pursuant to
Mode B
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Section 6 SECOND SCHEDULE

APPROPRIATIONS OF PUBLIC MONEY AND COSTS FOR THE YEAR 1991-92

Column 1

Department

Government Communications

Security Bureau

New Zealand Security Intelligence
Service

Column 2

Vote

Communications Security and
Intelligence

Security Intelligence

Column 3

Estimates

B. 7 fPt. IJ

Page Rderma

382

780

Sections 4,5,7 THIRD SCHEDULE

APPROPRIATIONS OF PUBLIC MONEY FOR THE YEAR 1991-92

Column 1

Department

Housing Corporation
of New Zealand

Column 2

Vote

Housing

Column 3

Estimates

B. 7 fPL Il

PQg, R,f,re.£,

421

Column 4

No. oJ

appropriations for
programmes
pursuant to

Mode A

3

Column 5

No. #
appropriation, for

payment of
ben*ti or grant,
on behalf of the
Crown pursuant

to Mode A

Column 4

No. of
appropnatioid foi
cla,; of outputs

and capital
contributions

pursuant to
Mode B

Column 6

No. of
*propriotion, for

Capital
cont,ibufionj

pursuant to
Mode A
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FOURTH SCHEDULE

MODE B CLASSES OF OUTPUTS APPROVED FOR EXPENDITURE OF
TRADING REVENUE

Department

Agriculture and
Fisheries

Commerce

Forestry

Vote

Agriculture

Fisheries

Communications

Energy

Forestry

Class of Outputs

Section 8

Management Consultancy Services.
New and Improved Data Bases, Systems,

Services, Processes and Products in

Pastoral Agricultural Production Systems
and Products.

New and Improved Data Bases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Horticultural and other Plant Production

Systems and Products.
New and Improved Data Bases, Systems,

Services, Processes and Products in Food

Processing, Storage Techniques and
Products.

New and Improved Data Bases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Construction, Materials and Industrial

Processes, Systems and Products.
New and Improved Data Bases, Systems,

Services, Processes and Products in

Engineering, Electronic and
Instrumentation Processes, Systems and
Products.

New and Improved Data Bases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Protection and Management
Technologies for the Environment.

New and Improved Data Bases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Geological and Land Based Structures,
Resources, Land Flora and Fauna.

New and Improved Data Bases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in
Marine and Freshwater Fisheries and

Production Systems.
New and Improved Data Bases, Systems,

Services, Processes and Products in

Marine and Fresh Waters, Aquatic Flora
and Fauna, Climate and Atmosphere.

Testing and Certification of Radio Equip·
ment.

Energy and Resource Information Services.

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Pastoral Agricultural Production Systems
and Products.

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in
Horticultural and Other Plant

Production Systems and Products.
New and Improved Databases, Systems,

Services, Processes and Products in Trees
and Plantation Management Systems.

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in
Construction, Materials and Industrial
Processes, Systems and Products.

9
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FOURTH SCHEDULE-continued

MODE B CLASSES OF OUTPUTS APPROVED FOR EXPENDITURE OF

TRADING REVENUE-COntinued

Department

Forestry-continued

Health

Inland Revenue

Internal Affairs

National Provident

Fund

Police

Scientific and

Industrial Research

Vote

Forestry-continued

Health

Inland Revenue

Internal Affairs

National Provident
Fund

Police

Scientific and

Industrial Research

Class of Outputs

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Geological and Land Based Structures,
Resources, Land Flora and Fauna.

Forestry Consultancy Services.
International Forestry Consultancy Services.
New and Improved Databases, Systems,

Services, Processes and Products in
Economic Infrastructure.

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Protection and Management
Technologies for the Environment.

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Marine and Fresh Waters, Aquatic Flora
and Fauna, Climate and Atmosphere.

Information Services.

Educational Services.

Consultancy Services.

Collection of ACC Levies.

Translation Services.

Cleaning Services.
Investment Management.
Schemes' Management.

Training Services and Facilities at the Royal
New Zealand Police College.

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Pastoral Agricultural Production Systems
and Products.

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in
Horticultural and Other Plant

Production Systems and Products.
New and Improved Databases, Systems,

Services, Processes and Products in Trees

and Plantation Management Systems.
New and Improved Databases, Systems,

Services, Processes and Products in
Marine and Freshwater Fisheries and

Production Systems.
New and Improved Databases, Systems,

Services, Processes and Products in Food

Processing and Storage Techniques and
Products.

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in
Construction, Materials and Industrial

Processes, Systems and Products.
New and Improved Databases, Systems,

Services, Processes and Products in

Engineering, Electronic and
Instrumentation Processes, Systems and
Products.
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FOURTH SCHEDULE-continued

MODE B CLASSES OF OUTPUTS APPROVED FOR EXPENDITURE OF

TRADING REVENUE-continued

Department

Scientific and
Industrial

Research-con-

tinued

State Services

Cornrnission

Transport

Valuation

Vote

Scientific and

Industrial

Research-con-
tinued

State Services
Commission

Transport

Valuation

Class of Outputs

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Economic Infrastructure.

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Health and Social Development and
Services.

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Protection and Management
Technologies for the Environment.

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Geological and Land Based Structures,
Resources, Land Flora and Fauna

(including Antarctica).
New and Improved Databases, Systems,

Services, Processes and Products in

Marine and Fresh Waters, Aquatic Flora
and Fauna, Climate and Atmosphere.

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in
Fundamental Information in the Natural

Sciences, Engineering, Social Sciences
and Humanities.

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Defence.

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Scientific and Technological Education
and Training (Technician Training)

New and Improved Databases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Scientific and Technological Services.
Advice and Support to the Minister.

Training Services.

Driver Education Services.

Weather Forecasts and Warnings.
New and Improved Data Bases, Systems,

Services, Processes and Products in

Marine and Fresh Waters, Aquatic Flora
and Fauna, Climate and Atmosphere.

New and Improved Data Bases, Systems,
Services, Processes and Products in

Geological and Land Based Structures,
Resources, Land Flora and Fauna

(including Antarctica).
Market Valuations and Property

Information Services.
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FIFTH SCHEDULE

ENACTMENTS REPEALED

1990, No. 35-The Imprest Supply Act (No. 2) 1990.
1990, No. 130-The Imprest Supply Act (No. 3) 1990.
1991, No. 45-The Appropriation Act 1991.
1991, No. 46-The Appropriation Act (No. 2) 1991.

WILL[NGTON, NEW ZEALAND: Published under the authority of the
New Zealand Government- 1991
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