#### Hon, Ruth Richardson

## **APPROPRIATION (NO. 4)**

#### ANALYSIS

Title Address

- 1. Short Title
- 2. Interpretation
- 3. Appropriations for costs to be incurred for classes of outputs pursuant to Mode B
- 4. Appropriations of public money for benefits or grants
- 5. Appropriations of public money for capital contributions
- Appropriations for costs to be incurred and public money to be expended for classes of outputs and capital contributions pursuant to Mode B in relation to security and intelligence departments
- 7. Appropriation of public money for programmes pursuant to Mode A
- 8. Expenditure of trading revenue for classes of outputs pursuant to Mode
- 9. Repeals Schedules

#### A BILL INTITULED

### An Act—

- (a) To issue and apply certain sums of public money for the year ending with the 30th day of June 1992; and
- (b) To authorise costs to be incurred, in relation to certain classes of outputs, for the year ending with the 30th day of June 1992; and
- (c) To appropriate the supply granted in the year ending with the 30th day of June 1992

MOST GRACIOUS SOVEREIGN,—We, Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, the House of Representatives of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, towards making good the supply which we have cheerfully granted to Your Majesty in

No. 79—1

this year, have resolved to grant unto Your Majesty the amounts hereinafter mentioned, and do therefore most humbly beseech Your Majesty that it may be enacted: And be it enacted by the Parliament of New Zealand as follows:

**1. Short Title**—(1) This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act (No. 4) 1991.

(2) This Act relates to the year ending with the 30th day of

June 1992 (hereinafter referred to as this year).

**2. Interpretation**—In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires,—

- "Amount of costs and public money" means the amount set out in bold type in Part A of the Estimates in the Votes administered by security and intelligence departments under the column headed 1991–92 Vote:
- "Amounts of costs" means the amounts set out in bold type in Part A of the Estimates under the column headed 1991–92 Vote, in relation to appropriations for classes of outputs under Mode B:

"Amounts of public money"—

- (a) Means the amounts set out in bold type in Part A of the Estimates under the column headed 1991–92 Vote; but
  - (b) Does not include—
    - (i) Amounts for appropriations for classes of outputs under Mode B; or
    - (ii) Amounts for appropriations for any security and intelligence department (as defined in section 70A of the Public Finance Act 1989):
- "Part A of the Estimates" means Part A—Annual Appropriations, in relation to the Vote or Votes administered by each department in the Estimates of Annual Appropriations and Departmental Budgets of the Government of New Zealand for the Year ending 30 June 1992 (B7 [Pt. I]).
- 3. Appropriations for costs to be incurred for classes of outputs pursuant to Mode B—(1) Costs may be incurred, towards making good the authority to incur costs granted to Her Majesty for the service of this year, in relation to the classes of outputs pursuant to Mode B enumerated in column 4 of the First Schedule to this Act, which costs include the costs

that have been incurred under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this year.

- (2) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply sums of public money for the purpose of meeting costs incurred under the authority of subsection (1) of this section, which sums include the sums of public money that have been issued and applied under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this year.
- (3) The costs to which subsection (1) of this section relates are hereby separately appropriated for the class of outputs against which the amount of each cost is shown in the several Votes contained in the Estimates and as set out in columns 2 and 4 of the First Schedule to this Act.
- **4. Appropriations of public money for benefits or grants**—(1) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply amounts of public money, for the purposes of—

(a) The appropriations pursuant to Mode B enumerated in column 5 of the First Schedule to this Act; and

(b) The appropriations pursuant to Mode A enumerated in column 5 of the Third Schedule to this Act,—
towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the service of this year, which amounts include the sums of

the service of this year, which amounts include the sums of public money that have been issued and applied under the

Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this year.

(2) The amounts of public money to which subsection (1) of this section relates are hereby separately appropriated for expenditure on the category of benefit or grant against which each amount is shown in the several Votes contained in the Estimates and as set out in columns 2 and 5 of the First Schedule to this Act and columns 2 and 5 of the Third Schedule to this Act.

**5. Appropriations of public money for capital contributions**—(1) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply amounts of public money, for the purposes of—

(a) The appropriations pursuant to Mode B enumerated in column 6 of the First Schedule to this Act; and

(b) The appropriations pursuant to Mode A enumerated in column 6 of the Third Schedule to this Act,— towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the service of this year, which amounts include the sums of public money that have been issued and applied under the

Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this year.

- (2) The amounts of public money to which subsection (1) of this section relates are hereby separately appropriated for expenditure on the capital contribution against which each amount is shown in the several Votes contained in the Estimates and as set out in columns 2 and 6 of the First Schedule to this Act and columns 2 and 6 of the Third Schedule to this Act.
- 6. Appropriations for costs to be incurred and public money to be expended for classes of outputs and capital contributions pursuant to Mode B in relation to security and intelligence departments—(1) Costs may be incurred, in relation to the appropriations for classes of outputs and capital contributions pursuant to Mode B enumerated in column 4 of the Second Schedule to this Act, which costs include the costs that have been incurred in relation to those classes of outputs and capital contributions under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this year.
- (2) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply sums of public money for the purpose of the appropriations for outputs and capital contributions pursuant to Mode B enumerated in column 4 of the Second Schedule to this Act, which sums include sums for the purpose of meeting costs incurred under the authority of subsection (1) of this section and the sums of public money that have been issued and applied under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this year.
- (3) The costs to which subsection (1) of this section relates and the sums of public money to which subsection (2) of this section relates are hereby appropriated for each class of outputs and capital contribution against which an amount of costs and public money is shown in the several Votes contained in the Estimates and as set out in columns 2 and 4 of the Second Schedule to this Act.
- 7. Appropriation of public money for programmes pursuant to Mode A—(1) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply amounts of public money, for the purposes of the appropriations pursuant to Mode A enumerated in column 4 of the Third Schedule to this Act, towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the service of this year, which amounts include the sums of public money that have been issued and applied under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this year.
- (2) The amounts of public money to which subsection (1) of this section relates are hereby separately appropriated for

expenditure on the programme against which each amount is shown in the Vote contained in the Estimates and as set out in columns 2 and 4 of the Third Schedule to this Act.

- 8. Expenditure of trading revenue for classes of outputs pursuant to Mode B—In respect of this year, costs may be incurred pursuant to section 10 (1) of the Public Finance Act 1989, for the classes of outputs specified in the Fourth Schedule to this Act.
- **9. Repeals**—The enactments specified in the Fifth Schedule to this Act are hereby repealed.

## **SCHEDULES**

Sections 3, 4, 5 FIRST SCHEDULE
APPROPRIATIONS OF PUBLIC MONEY AND COSTS FOR THE YEAR 1991–92

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6
Department or Office of Parliament	Vote	Estimates B. 7 (Pt. I) Page Reference	No. of appropriations for classes of outputs pursuant to Mode B	No. of appropriations for payments of benefits or grants on behalf of the Crown pursuant to Mode B	No. of appropriations for capital contributions pursuant to Mode B
Agriculture and Fisheries	Agriculture Fisheries	22-26 27-28	17 4	7 4	1 -
Audit	Audit	69	2	_	-
Commerce	Commerce Communications Consumer Affairs Energy Regional Development Tourism	79-80 81 82 83-84 85 86	7 4 3 7 2 2	10 3 - 17 3 5	- - - -
Conservation	Conservation	130-131	10	10	_
Crown Law	Crown Law	154	4	-	-
Cultural Affairs	Cultural Affairs	165	1	6	_
Customs	Customs	172-173	5	1	1
Defence	Defence	186	3	2	_
Defence Force	Defence Force	196-199	25	-	1
Education	Education	260-266	7	84	1
Education Review Office	Education Review Office	291	4	-	_
Environment	Environment	310-311	2	7	-
External Relations and Trade	External Relations and Trade	325-327	16	9	1
Forestry	Forestry	351-354	13	4	-
Government Superannuation Fund	Government Superannuation Fund	385	3	-	-
Health	Health	397-399	7	16	-
Inland Revenue	Inland Revenue	429-430	6	1	1
Internal Affairs	Internal Affairs Civil Defence Local Government Racing Recreation and Sport	451-456 458 459-460 461 462	17 2 2 1 1	24 2 5 - 2	1 - - -
Iwi Transition Agency	Iwi Transition Agency	510-511	8	24	-
Justice	Justice	531-533	12	21	1
Labour	Labour Employment Immigration	552-553 554 555	8 5 4	4 8 1	- - -
Maori Affairs	Maori Affairs	582	2	-	_

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

Appropriations of Public Money and Costs for the Year 1991–92—continued

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6
Department or Office of Parliament	Vote	Estimates B. 7 [Pt. I] Page Reference	No. of appropriations for classes of outputs pursuant to Mode B	No. of appropriations for payments of benefits or grants on behalf of the Crown pursuant to Mode B	No. of appropriations for capital contributions pursuant to Mode B
Maori Development Establishment Unit	Maori Development	590	-	-	1
National Library	National Library	597-598	6	2	-
Office of the Clerk	Office of the Clerk	620	3	2	
Office of the Ombudsmen	Office of the Ombudsmen	629	1	-	-
Pacific Island Affairs	Pacific Island Affairs	637	2	1	1
Parliamentary Commissioner for the Environment	Parliamentary Commissioner for the Environment	645	1	_	-
Parliamentary Counsel Office	Parliamentary Counsel Office	653	3	-	-
Parliamentary Service	ry Service Parliamentary Service		6	10	
Police	Police	676-678	11	3	1
Prime Minister and Cabinet	Prime Minister and Cabinet	697-698	7	1	_
Privacy Commissioner	Privacy Commissioner	714	1	-	-
Research, Science, and Technology	Research, Science, and Technology	722-723	4	10	_
Scientific and Industrial Research	Scientific and Industrial Research	736-740	7	-	_
Serious Fraud Office	Serious Fraud Office	783	2	-	-
Social Welfare	Social Welfare Senior Citizens War Pensions	792-796 797 798	8 1 1	66	1 -
State Services Commission	State Services Commission	823-824	8	8	
Statistics	Statistics	842	4	-	-
Survey and Land Information	Survey and Land Information	853-854	6	6	-
Tourism	Tourism	870-871	2	-	1
Transport	Transport	883-885	13	6	1
Treasury	Treasury State Owned Enterprises	912-913 914	8 2	8 1	-
Valuation	Valuation	936	4	-	-
Women's Affairs	Women's Affairs	948	4	2	-
Youth Affairs	Youth Affairs	960-961	3	1	-

Section 6 SECOND SCHEDULE

APPROPRIATIONS OF PUBLIC MONEY AND COSTS FOR THE YEAR 1991–92

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Department	Vote	Estimates B. 7 [Pt. I] Page Reference	No. of appropriations for classes of outputs and capital contributions pursuant to Mode B
Government Communications Security Bureau	Communications Security and Intelligence	382	1
New Zealand Security Intelligence Service	Security Intelligence	780	1

Sections 4, 5, 7 THIRD SCHEDULE

APPROPRIATIONS OF PUBLIC MONEY FOR THE YEAR 1991–92

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6
Department	Vote	Estimates B. 7 [Pt. I] Page Reference	No. of appropriations for programmes pursuant to Mode A	No. of appropriations for payments of benefits or grants on behalf of the Crown pursuant to Mode A	No. of appropriations for capital contributions pursuant to Mode A
Housing Corporation of New Zealand	Housing	421	3	1	1

## FOURTH SCHEDULE

Section 8

# Mode B Classes of Outputs Approved for Expenditure of Trading Revenue

Department	Vote	Class of Outputs
Agriculture and Fisheries	Agriculture	Management Consultancy Services. New and Improved Data Bases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Pastoral Agricultural Production Systems and Products. New and Improved Data Bases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Horticultural and other Plant Production Systems and Products. New and Improved Data Bases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Food Processing, Storage Techniques and Products. New and Improved Data Bases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Construction, Materials and Industrial Processes, Systems and Products. New and Improved Data Bases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Engineering, Electronic and Instrumentation Processes, Systems and Products. New and Improved Data Bases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Protection and Management Technologies for the Environment. New and Improved Data Bases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in
	Fisheries	Resources, Land Flora and Fauna. New and Improved Data Bases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Marine and Freshwater Fisheries and Production Systems. New and Improved Data Bases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Marine and Fresh Waters, Aquatic Flora and Fauna, Climate and Atmosphere.
Commerce	Communications	Testing and Certification of Radio Equipment.
	Energy	Energy and Resource Information Services.
Forestry	Forestry	New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Pastoral Agricultural Production Systems, and Products.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Horticultural and Other Plant Production Systems and Products.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Tree and Plantation Management Systems.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Construction, Materials and Industrial Processes, Systems and Products.

## FOURTH SCHEDULE—continued

# Mode B Classes of Outputs Approved for Expenditure of Trading Revenue—continued

Department	Vote	Class of Outputs
Forestry—continued	Forestry—continued	New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Geological and Land Based Structures, Resources, Land Flora and Fauna. Forestry Consultancy Services. International Forestry Consultancy Services. New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Economic Infrastructure. New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Protection and Management Technologies for the Environment. New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Protection and Foundaises, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Marine and Fresh Waters, Aquatic Flora and Fauna, Climate and Atmosphere.
Health	Health	Information Services. Educational Services. Consultancy Services.
Inland Revenue	Inland Revenue	Collection of ACC Levies.
Internal Affairs  National Provident Fund	Internal Affairs  National Provident  Fund	Translation Services. Cleaning Services. Investment Management. Schemes' Management.
Police	Police	Training Services and Facilities at the Royal New Zealand Police College.
Scientific and Industrial Research	Scientific and Industrial Research	New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Pastoral Agricultural Production Systems and Products.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Horticultural and Other Plant Production Systems and Products.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Trees and Plantation Management Systems.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Marine and Freshwater Fisheries and Production Systems.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Food Processing and Storage Techniques and Products.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Construction, Materials and Industrial Processes, Systems and Products.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Engineering, Electronic and Instrumentation Processes, Systems and Products.

## FOURTH SCHEDULE—continued

# Mode B Classes of Outputs Approved for Expenditure of Trading Revenue—continued

Department	Vote	Class of Outputs
Scientific and Industrial Research—con- tinued	Scientific and Industrial Research—continued	New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Economic Infrastructure.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Health and Social Development and Services.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Protection and Management Technologies for the Environment.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Geological and Land Based Structures, Resources, Land Flora and Fauna (including Antarctica).  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Marine and Fresh Waters, Aquatic Flora and Fauna, Climate and Atmosphere.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Fundamental Information in the Natura Sciences, Engineering, Social Sciences and Humanities.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Defence.  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Scientific and Technological Education and Training (Technician Training).  New and Improved Databases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Scientific and Technological Services.  Advice and Support to the Minister.
State Services Commission	State Services Commission	Training Services.
Transport	Transport	Driver Education Services. Weather Forecasts and Warnings. New and Improved Data Bases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Marine and Fresh Waters, Aquatic Flora and Fauna, Climate and Atmosphere. New and Improved Data Bases, Systems, Services, Processes and Products in Geological and Land Based Structures, Resources, Land Flora and Fauna
Valuation	Valuation	(including Antarctica).  Market Valuations and Property Information Services.

### FIFTH SCHEDULE

## **ENACTMENTS REPEALED**

Section 9

1990, No. 35—The Imprest Supply Act (No. 2) 1990. 1990, No. 130—The Imprest Supply Act (No. 3) 1990. 1991, No. 45—The Appropriation Act 1991. 1991, No. 46—The Appropriation Act (No. 2) 1991.

WELLINGTON, New Zealand: Published under the authority of the New Zealand Government—1991

APPRO -91/NS